## CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD COLORADO RIVER BASIN REGION

BOARD ORDER R7-2014-0021

## CHANGE OF NAME AND/OR OWNERSHIP OF FACILITIES HAVING WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS

The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Colorado River Basin Region (Colorado River Basin Water Board), finds that:

- 1. The below-listed Board Order is for a facility that has had a change of name and/or ownership since adoption of the Board Order.
- 2. The below-listed Board Order should be revised to show the current name and/or ownership of this facility.
- 3. The Colorado River Basin Water Board has notified each discharger of its intent to amend the below-listed Board Order by substituting therein the current name and/or ownership of the facilities.
- 4. The Colorado River Basin Water Board heard and considered all comments pertaining to the proposed change of name and/or ownership of each facility for the below-listed Board Order.
- 5. This action is exempt from the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act (Public Resources Code Section 21000 et seq.) in accordance with the categorical exemption set forth in Section 15301, Title 14, California Code of Regulations, which governs the operation of an existing facility involving negligible or no expansion of use beyond that previously existing.

IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED, the following Board Order is amended by updating the discharge facility name and/or ownership name and address:

<u>Order</u>	<u>Facility</u>	<u>Owner</u>
93-043	Mesquite Mine Waste Management Facility For Inert Wastes 6502 E. Highway 78 Brawley, CA 92227	Western Mesquite Mines, Inc. 6502 E. Highway 78 Brawley, CA 92227
	is amended to change ownership to:	
	Mesquite Mine Waste Management Facility For Inert Wastes 6502 E. Highway 78 Brawley, CA 92227	County Sanitation District No. 2 of Los Angeles County 1955 Workman Mill Road Whittier, CA 90601

I, Robert Perdue, Executive Officer, do hereby certify the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of an Order adopted by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Colorado River Basin Region, on January 16, 2014.

ROBERT PERDUE **Executive Officer**